Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCPW-24-0000464
30-SEP-2025

10:01 AM

Dkt. 45 OT

SCPW-24-0000464
Public First v. Judge Viola

Redacted copy of First Amended and Supplement to the
Records of the Family Court, First Circuit, filed 8/6/2024

[CPA Vol 2 of 7]



ca LY COURT
Fis57 CIRCUIT g.gy!m
CLARE E. CONNORS 7336 STATE OF HAWAI

"Attorney General QMQFEB ' PM ‘:30
MICHAEL V. DOMINGO 8143 h&sTno
Deputy Attorney General FILED : T cane
Department of the Attorney CLE

General, State of Hawail
Kapolei Building

1001 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 211
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707
Telephone: 693-7081

Attorneys for Department of
Human Services

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280
ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD
PROTECTIVE ACT

ARIEL SELLERS, [ ] EXHIBIT "A"

Born on _ B 2o014;

JUDGE: Bode A. Uale

DATE: February 11, 2019
8:30 a.m.

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD PROTECTIVE ACT

The following parties were present:

[ ] Melanie Joseph , mother ' ;
[ 1 Adam Sellers , father ;
[ ] , ;
[><] Pamela Nakanelua , DHS Supervisor ;
[(x] Maili Taele , DHS Social Worker -
[ ] Lauren Carter , DHS social worker ;

Alsc present were:

[X] Korrine QOki , counsel for mother ;:

[ - counsel for father ;
[ ] . ;

—

(] " , . . ;
K1 _Daey  Hat-Held . 8L (CHCH) ;
[¥] Jesshe aAddison , guardian ad litem (CASA) ;
[X] Michael V. Domingo , deputy attorney general
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FC-S No. 18-00280

The following parties were not present at the hearing:

[ ] who
was/were defaul at the hearing o ;
[Xd Adam Sellers o0 was/were not served,
however, a reasonable effort as been made to locate
him/her/them and it would not be in the best interests of the
child(ren) to postpone the proceedings until service can be

. completed
K e laie ﬂd@?"‘ who was/were excused;
) Adam_ Sellers,W[cV\ma @H-‘éor whom three calls were
made with no' response [ and were reserved.

Based upon the record and/or the evidence presented, the Court
finds that:

A Continuation in the family home would be contrary to the
immediate welfare of the child{(ren);

B Under the circumstances that are presented by this case,
reasonable efforts were made by the DHS prior to the placement
of the child(ren) out of the family home to prevent or
eliminate the need for removal of the child(ren) from the
family home;

C Under the circumstances that are presented in this case, DHS
has made reasonable efforts to finalize the permanency plan
which in this case is [X] reunification [ ] permanent out of
home placement;

D 'Each party present at the hearing understands that unless the
family is willing and able to provide the child(ren) with a
safe family home, even with the assistance of a service plan,
within a reasonable period of time stated in the service plan,
their parental and custodial duties and rights shall be
subject to termination;

Bach term, condition, and consequence of the service plan
dated [ ] as modified, and attached as
Exhibit "A" has been explained to and is understood by each

party present at the hearing; ﬁy‘( Qm%ﬁr
Y 14 e

" on ((’AD‘\,\LW\/{ (390\0\ ! was/were removed from
the family'! home and DHS um foster custody;

_-”;/ —JQY‘(’/{W date of entry into foster care was
ﬁp&WMﬁﬂﬁ 2019 ;

_Gb The chlld(ren)'s current placement is safe and appropriate;

The projected date for [ ] reunification [ ] adoption [ ]
legal guardianship [ ] permanent custody is ;
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FC-S No. 18-00280

The parties [ ] have made progress toward resolving the
problems that necessitated placement [ ] have not made
progress toward resolving the problems that necessitated
placement;

[ ] Mother [ ] Father knowingly and voluntarily stipulated to
[ ] foster custody [ ] and the service plan dated

’

was/were served with

a summons and certified copy of the petition in open court;

The DHS has made reasonable efforts to complete or have the
child{ren)'s parents complete:

the medical information form for father

the medical information form for mother

the medical records release form for father

the medical records release form for mother

a signed release from mother to receive a copy of all
of her medical records relating to the birth of the

—_—————

child(ren); and
[ ] The DHS has used due diligence to inform [ ] mother
and [ ] father of the confidentiality requirements of
HRS 578-15;
ﬁ ‘M@w( Fﬁﬂw\w Yanra (4 GiSled *‘%417\_ \Wae \OZ IKlnged ‘é/
A@d@ MAJQE%_

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

\

N

< (%

The prior award of family supervision®is revoked and DHS is
awarded foster custody over the child(ren);

Foster custod s assumed on /0w ' :YO(q

continued r§’/ B(*BV\‘Z\

The service plan dated as modifie
1s ordered by the Court and attached as Exhibit "A" and made
a part of this order;

All parties are ordered to appear at a [%d periodic review
hear;ng [ ] permanency hearing on F%t&bam4 Z;b 2014 at
R A .m., before the presiding judge;
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FC-S No. 18-00280

‘ G
The DHS report and plan are due on. ?%dnu&g U%[;}O\1 and
the GAL report is due on '

=

All prior consistent orders shall remain in full force and
effect until further order of the Court;

All parties are ordered tc appear at a trial on
at ; Pretrial statements, exhibit lists and
witness lists are due by

’

is/are defaulted for failure to
appear and notice of future hearings is waived;

The entry of default against is
set aside prospectively only, provided that, no prior ocorders
are set aside;

may be permitted reasonable
supervised or unsupervised visitation with the child(ren) at
the discretion of the DHS in consultation with the guardian ad
litem ("GAL");

_ The child's/children's parent/parents is/are ordered to remain
in the family court waiting room until they are provided with

a filed copy of this order; aud seof for toda

G (axc wine Lol on By 5, 260"s qded

o W\o%%/‘s @chl*@ ‘J@C{ﬁn( \/\W\\'MM&KA& Yo/ At He

¥ &&gs.sw g given 12 g b 0 culuit e vot ot

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii, <£¥ZBJJ 142919

W\

JUDGE ON THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT

N T D) o Couned
Gy .3

COURT CLERK: QU
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CLARE E. CONNORS 7236

Attorney General

MICHAEL V. DOMINGO 8143

Deputy Attorney General

Department of the Attorney
General, State of Hawaii
Kapolei Building

1001 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 211
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707
Telephone: 693-7081

Attorneys for Department of
Human Services

FAMILY COURT
FIRST CIRCUIT COURT
STATE OF HAWAI)
FILED

o'clock ﬂ« M
T

K. SIOBAL
Clerk

IN THE FAMILY CQOURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE COF HAWAII

In the Interest of

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIII‘.II'?

ARIEL SELLERS

Born on — 2014;
T

FC-S No. 18-00280

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD
PROTECTIVE ACT

[ ] EXHIBIT "A"

JUDGE: Bode A. Uale

| DATE: February 26, 2019

8:30 a.m,

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD PROTECTIVE ACT

The following parties were present:

Melanie Joseph

mother H

Adam Sellers

, father ;
?

Pamela Nakanelua

, DHS supervisor :

Maili Taele

, DHS social worker ;

:szl—ﬁ t— —

Also present were:

counsel for mother

] Korrine Oki

counsel for father

£9) Zhavzwgn levien
[ ] Daisy Hartsfield

wnod [bw CASH — ~—o
quardian ad litem CASA

Ix] Jessie Addison

e Na Ne Ne e N

, quardian ad litem CASA

[X] Michael Domingo

, deputy attorney general
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FC-S No. 18-00280

The following parties were not present at the hearing:

“ﬂeh&ﬁ@ —SOEM»‘ who
was/were defaulted at the hearing on :hﬂk%?jibﬂﬁ%flah+aﬁmg__i
Adam Sellers and unknown natural father subjéct children
who was/were not served, however, a reasonable effort has been
made to locate him/her/them and it would not be in the best

interests of the child(ren) to postpone the proceedings until
service can be completed;

who was/were excused;
Adam Sellers elanie Joseph
-# for whom three calls were made with no
response [X

and were reserved (as to Mr. Sellers and unknown
natural father).

Based upon the reccrd and/or the evidence presented, the Court

finds that:

Under the circumstances that are presented in this case, DHS
has made reasonable efforts to finalize the permanency plan
which in this case is [X] reunification [ ] permanent out of
home placement;

Each party present at the hearing understands that unless the
family is willing and able to provide the child(ren) with a
safe family home, even with the assistance of a service plan,
within a reasonable period of time stated in the service plan,
their parental and custodial duties and rights shall be
subject to termination;

Each term, condition, and consequence of the service plan
dated [ 1 as modified, has been
explained to and is understood by each party present at the
hearing;

The child{ren) 's date of entry into foster care was
February 8, 2015 for
Ariel Sellers;

The child(ren) 's current placement is safe and appropriate;

The projected date for [x] reunification [ ] adoption
[ ] legal guardianship [ ] permanent custody is )
August 2019 ;

The parties [ ] have made progress toward resolving the
problems that necessitated placement [x] have not made
progress toward resolving the problems that necessitated
placement;

The current resource family was given actual notice of this
hearing [ ] by written notice [ ] when they were present at
the last court hearing;

The child/ren in foster care was/were given actual notice of

2
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FC-S No. 18-00280

this hearing [ ] by written notice [ ] when they were present
at the last court hearing;

was/were served with a summons and
certified copy of the petition in open court;

The DHS has made reasonable efforts to complete or have the
child(ren)'s parents complete:
the medical information form for father;
the medical information form for mother;

the medical records release form for father;
the medical records release form for mother; and
a signed release from mother to receive a copy of all
of her medical records relating to the birth of the
child(ren) ;

L B e W W |

The Indian Child Welfare Act ("ICWA") does not apply to this
case because no party to this case has indicated that the
child/ren is/are an Indian child/ren and no information has
been discovered that suggests that the child/ren is/are an
Indian child/ren;

[ 1 Mother [ ] Father knowingly and voluntarily stipulated to
[ ] jurisdiction and adjudication of the petition [ ] foster
custody [ ] family supervision [ ] and the service plan dated

’

[ ] Mother [ ] Father contested the petition and requested a
trial;

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1 [ 1] Family Supervision is continued;
[X] Foster custody is continued;
[ 1 Permanent custody is continued;

_ The service plan dated [ 1 as modified,
is ordered by the Court and attached as Exhibit "A" and made ,
a part of this order; Codtinued Ve m\ne:-vim/ Wy Sellevs
Z¢ Unbioim wd
2 all parties are ordered to appear at a® [x1 periodic reviewp6*1wwﬂ&a
hearing [ ] permanency hearing on Wiy 23, 20 at

-30 @A .m., before the presiding judde;

The above-named child(ren) and parties come/s under the
exclusive jurisdiction of the Family Court pursuant to HRS §
571-11(9} and HRS § 587A-5;

3 The DHS report and plan are due on hﬂﬂq 972””4 and
the GAL report is due on Yl

| All prior consistent orders shall remain in full force and

3
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FC-S No. 18-00280

effect until further order of the Court;

Any psychological or psychiatric evaluations prepared in
connection with this matter, shall only be distributed to the
DHS social worker, the Deputy Attorney General, the Guardian
Ad Litem, and counsel for the parents. The evaluation or copy
of the evaluation shall not be provided to the parents or any
other party without prior authorization from the Court;

The DHS social worker is authorized to release copies of the
psychological and/or psychiatric evaluations to sexvice
providers on this case;

All parties are ordered to appear at a trial on
at ; pretrial statements, exhibit lists and
witness lists are due by ;

5 mc\mn'w ‘:SDSQ_(')‘I\ 7 . is/are defaulted for failure to
appear and notice of future hearings is waived;

The DHS is authorized to serve by
[ ] publication [ ] registered or certified mail;

The entry of default against is
set aside prospectively only, provided that, no prior orders
are set aside;

may be permitted reasonable
supervised or unsupervised visitation with the child(ren) at
the discretion of the DHES in consultation with the guardian ad
litem ("GAL") ;

The child's/children's parent/parents is/are ordered to remain
in the family court waiting room until they are provided with
a filed copy of this order; .

FEB 2 6 2019

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii,

P AL

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT

APPROVED A O FORM:

o &z T L~

AP

N .
COUgng;;;K: F:&ﬂ
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STATE OF HAWAII ' ¢ CASE NUMBER
FAMILY COURT OF THE EXHIBIT LIST
FIRST CIRCUIT FC-S No. 18-00280
In the Interest of MICHAEL V. DOMINGO 8143

Deputy Attorney General
1001 Kamokila Blwvd., Suite 211
ARIEL SELLERS, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Borr. on [N 201<: Telephone: 693-7081 )

Counsel for DHS
. - o

JUDGE: BODE A. UALE
CLERK: K Siobal

DATE OF TRIAL OR HEARING
February 26, 2019

EXHIBIT NO. S 5 < z z
IDENTIFY = ad z Q DATE
NO. CODE i i) > g % a0 DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBIT R = RETURNED
we 02 = 23 D = DESTROYED
STATE'S s % T £ °o

OTHER COMMENTS

Supplemental Safe Family Home Report, dated Februa
13,p5019 Y P Y

S S

"
AN

Waimanalo Health Center medical records re: Ariel Sellers,
dated November 8, 2016

los]
<

<

FAMILY COURT

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FIRST CIRCUIT COURT

DAL
vvv\r%

LOCATION OF EXHIBITS ., FLED
)é)Anached O Other A4S o lock, M.
~ O Shelf No. FEB 27 2019

O Code No. 24l )
N

DATE RECEIVED PAGE I ~Siobal
OF _| PAGES Clerk
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Child Protective Service is a specialized child welfare service that is time limited. It is
not intended to address all of the family’s problems, but rather to resolve the most
critical problem(s) that will reduce the risk of further harm to the child.

Confidential Report of the
Department of Human Services

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT .
STATE OF HAWAI!

IN THE INTEREST OF:

Ariel Sellers I 4

)
) FC-S No: 18-00280

)

SUPPLEMENTAL SAFE FAMILY HOME REPORT
2/13/2019

X This supplemental Safe Family Home Report is to be read in conjunction with all
other reports submitted and dated 11/2/2018

A. HARM: (2):

On 01/22/2019, this DHS SW went to family home to meet with— mother
for a home visit and to address reported safety concerns: Upon arrival to the home for
the visit, SW met maternal grandmother (MGM) at the door who reported that Ms.
Joseph was not home at that time. SW met with MGM and 4-year-old Ariel in the living
room of the home. During the visit, 4-year-old Ariel overheard MGM state that Ms.
Joseph was not at home at which time Ariel interjected and stated that her mother was
home and was laying on the bed in MGM room. MGM called for Ms. Joseph who
entered the living room and completed the home visit with DHS SW and MGM.

When MGM was asked by SW as to why MGM did not disclose that Ms. Joseph was
in the home when asked by DHS SW. MGM stated that she was fearful that Ms.
Joseph would be in trouble with DHS. SW asked to speak privately with 4 year-old
Ariel during the visit, the child reported that Ms. Joseph did not live in the home with
them, because papa, MGM's boyfriend would not allow it. When asked where Ms.
Joseph was living, Ariel reported that Ms. Joseph lives in a tent. i is reported that
Ms. Joseph can come to MGM

home anytime of the day. F C 5 ,- S‘ 0 0-—:).5‘79
. No_ e
STATE'S EXHIBIT~2D

i-cr tdentification
In~"Eviden




RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS . .

FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019

Ms. Joseph has not taken Ariel for
a DOE assessment as agreed upon in initial meetings.

SW met with Ms. Joseph on 01/22/2019, Ms. Joseph admitted to drug use and
appeared motivated to get treatment for her drug use, but reporied that she did not
know where to start. DHS SW reviewed the Safe Family Home Report and Service
plan that Ms. Joseph received, identified the phone numbers of the agencies Ms.
Joseph could call and complete assessments for treatment. A verbal plan was
discussed and agreed on 01/22/19 that Ms. Joseph would call Hina Mauka by
01/24/19 to schedule an intake assessment with their agency. Ms. Joseph was non-

comiliant and did not iarticiiate in ani of the services in the Famili Service Plan.

After investigating allegations by CASA, meeting with RCG, meeting with
Ms. Joseph, and maternal grandmother, DHS determined that mother was

not sufficiently participating in the terms of the family service plan and had not

engaged the required services to ensure that Ms. Joseph could provide a safe family

home for the children. DHS agrees with the CASA motion, and the placement of
Ariel Sellers was changed on 2/8/19.

A hearing was held in family court on 2/11/19 due to a motion filed by the CASA
. requesting Family Supervision by revoked, and Foster Custody by granted fo

hAriel Sellers. Judge Uale granted foster custody of ||| Arie!
Sellers on 2/11/19.

Yes No ‘

[ 1 Not applicable, this is an initial report
B. Family’s Strengths:
Mother has support through friends and family
Mother is open and honest about her drug addiction and domestic violence.

Mother reports a willingness to engaging in services for substance abuse
treatment.

[Vol. 2 - 0011]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS . .

FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019

o Mother has maintained positive family relationships with matemal grandmother
and relatives and uses them as a resource for her support.

C. Safety Issues/factors (quote from safety assessment tool): (12)

6. Parent/caregiver's impairment due to-drug or alcohol abuse is seriously affecting
his/her ability to supervise, protect, or care for the child.

a. Substance abuse prevents parent/caregiver from protecting or providing for
the child.
b. Other safety factors are directly related to the use of drugs or alcohol.

It is reported that mother continues to abuse drugs.-

Ms. Joseph has not participated in count ordered drug assessments, or
random UA's. .

It is reported to DHS that father Mr. Sellers continues to use drugs and
has not sought drug treatment for his addiction.

Mr. Sellers has recently been convicted of a drug charge

v VY

\%

7. There have been reports of harm and the child's whereabouts cannot be
ascertained and/or there is a reason to believe that the family is about to flee or
refuses access to the child.

m. Other
c. Parent/caregiver is evasive, manipulative, no-shows, suspicious.

> Ms. Joseph and relative care giver attempted to deceive CWS by
denying mother was in the home.

> Ms. Joseph was found to be hiding in a backroom, and came out when
4-year-old child told the SW that mother was home.

> Ms, Joseph has been consistently fate to her visitations and has not
been consistent with attending her weekly visitations.

> Ms. Joseph has not been living in the home as DHS had expected her to
be in the home and providing care for children.

14. Parent/caregiver lacks the knowledge, skill, or motivation to parent and this
presents a threat of present or impending danger.

|. Other

>
» Parent gets food stamps

> Parent does not participate in court ordered services to ensure the safety
of the children.
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RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS ’ .
FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019

»

D. 'Ohana Conference:

A referral for an Ohana Conference has been made. An EPIC Ohana conference
meeting is tentatively scheduled for 2/14/19 at 2:30pm, the date and time of the meeting
has not yet been confirmed by EPIC Ohana. EPIC reported that they have not been
able to contact mother so that she can confirm her attendance.

E. Youth Circle:

Children not age appropriate at this time.

The following information concerns the current situation relevant to the Safe
Family Home Factors as found in HRS 587A-7. Each of the factors MUST be
considered in formulating the Department’s assessment. Numbers in () indicate
the number of the factor as set forth in statute.

1. CHILD: (1-3)

1.1 Child’s current situation
A. Child’s Safety:

i. Age & Vulnerabili

Ariel Sellers—4 years and 3 months old
Vulnerable based on age, she is reliant on others to provide
for all her basic needs.

ii. Relatianshii & Bondini with Family

[Vol. 2 - 0013]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS

- FC-S NO. 18-00280

Date: 2/13/2018

isitations with
mother will occur on Monday's, Wednesdays and Friday’s at
4:00-5:00pm.

ifi. Fear of Being in the Family Home.

—
—

B. Child’s Well-Being:

i. Health

Ariel has HMSA Quest medical insurance through DHS. Ariels
last known medical appointment was on 11/08/2016 with Dr.
Titcomb at Waimanalo Heaith Center. Ariel has no record of
immunizations or TB testing.

Current RCG has scheduled a physical examination for Ariel on
2/19/19 with Waimanalo Health Center. Dental appointment is
forthcoming.

[Vol. 2 - 0014]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS .
FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/20189

ii. Mental Health
The department will make mental health evaluation requests for

Ariel Sellers as needed.

ifi. Education

Ariel Sellers—the department had requested mother to ensure
child was assessed by the DOE at her geographical elementary
school. Mother did not follow through with assessment requests.
2/12/2019.

RCG submitted a form 101 request for evaluation to the
Department of Education on 2/12/19 to have Ariel evaluated for
special education preschool services. Results are forthcoming.

1.2 “Qhana Time (Visitation) with parents (1) and sibling(s)

DHS wilt provide ongoing visitation for Ms. Joseph. Visitations are three hours
er week by DHS staff or department approved supervisor.

The visitations occur in the garage of the

resource caregiver home.

DHS has been unable to locate father to establish visitations.

[Vol. 2 - 0015]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS
FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2018

(1 NA, Family Supervision

2. Placement (3)

[ 1Reasonable efforts do not apply in this case as a finding of aggravated circumstances
was made by the court on (date).

2.1 Child’s Date of Entry into Foster Care. ||| | | N QN NI D

Ariel 2/11/19
2.2
. On 2/8/19
" DHS assumed placement responsibility of riel Sellers, foster

custody was granted on 2/11/19.

2.3 Placement history has been as follows:

Ariel
- remained in the family home under court ordered family

supervision.

On 2/8/19 Ariel

[ were removed from the family home and placed
in the ] foster home

2.4 Assessment of the Safety of the Child’s Placement, date and results: -
2/8/19, DHS assessed the family home to be unsafe for ||| Arie! Sellers due

to mother ongoing substance use, and lack of compliance with family service plan.. On
02/8/2019, Ariel Sellers were placed in the special licensed resource
home . The special licensed resource home has been

assessed as safe based on DHS licensing policies and procedures, and DHS Safety of
Placement assessment completed on 2/8/19.

2.5 Placement prevention/reasonable efforts during this reporting period.

[ ] NA, Child not removed; there was no potential removal. This section
was completed in a prior report.

Yes No

[1 [X] Wasprevention of placement appropriate given the circumstances in
this case? '

[T [X] Wasplacement assessed as preventable?

X] [1 Would prevention of placement pose an unacceptable risk to the
child?

[Vol. 2 - 0016]
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RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS
FC-S NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019,

[1 [X] Wereparents willing and able to take the necessary action to prevent
placement?

2.6 Under the circumstances present in this case the parents/legal guardian(s)
were provided the following opportunities to prevent placement during this
reporting period: :

[] NA, Child not removed; there was no potential removal.

Yes No Provide a narrative under each statement to document reasonable
efforts taken by CWS to maintain the child safely in the home and to
prevent the child’s removal. '

X] [ 1 The parents/legal guardian(s) were given time to make changes
that would ensure the safety of the child in the home.

Ms. Joseph was offered and agreed to an in-home safety plan for
Ariel Sellers on 10/31/18, and a family service plan.
Mother did not participate in any of the services required in the family
service plan, and continued to use drugs. On 2/8/19
Ariel Sellers were removed from the family home. DHS reviewed the
"services plan with Ms. Joseph and was gave Ms. Joseph ampie time
to participate in services to ensure the safety of the children in the
family home.

X] [ ] The family was offered treatment and services to resolve the
safety issues/factors in the home.

Ms. Joseph was offered service referrals to parﬂcupate in services.

Ms. Joseph did not initiate or participate in services such as substance
abuse treatment, participating in random drug screening, parenting
education, domestic violence counseling, individual counseling and
completing a psychological evaluation.

[X] [ ] Extended family members were sought who could ensure the
safety of the child in the home.

DHS has contacted family members such as MGM,

The family was asked to agree to court jurisdiction and an

immediate service plan.

Ms. Joseph was notified of court jurisdiction and has agreed to court
jurisdiction

[ ] [X] The Non-perpetrating parents/legal guardian(s) and child were
asked to leave the home to a safe environment.
There is no non-perpetrating parent.

[ ] [ X] The perpetrator was asked to leave the home.

[Vol. 2 - 0017]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS

FC-8 NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019

2.7

[X] |[[ ] |Parents were offered and agreed to an in-home safety plan

Ms. Joseph was offered and agreed upon and in-home safety plan
for Ariel, and h placed in court ordered family
supervision on 11/7/18. Ms. Joseph did not adhere to the family
sewvice plan.

Child’s Living Situation at time of Removal:

in family home with mother at time of

Ariel Sellers were livin

removal.

FAMILY: (4 - 10, 13)
Parent’s background (history) (4

Mother: Melanie Joseph

Melanie Joseph is 30 years old, born and raised in Hawaii and graduated from
Castle High School in 2006. Ms. Joseph reported that she attended culinary
arts classes at Windward Community College during high school years to make
up credits. Ms. Joseph reported that since graduating from high school Ms.
Joseph has not pursued college but wants to go back to college to pursue a
degree in a medical profession, so she can find a good job and be able to care
for her children. Ms. Joseph is currently unemployed.at this time and is not in
school.

Ms. Joseph has three biological siblings, brother Derek who lives in Palolo,
sister Alisha who lives in Kalihi and her brother Alika passed away two years
ago from cancer. Ms. Joseph and ||| G - < arc
living with maternal grandmother Barbara Kumai in Waimanalo.

Ms. Joseph reported that as a child, Ms. Joseph was put into foster custody
along with her siblings at the of 15-years-old. DHS placed Ms. Joseph in a
relative foster placement with maternal uncie, Uncle Latham. Ms. Joseph aged
out of the system while in foster care. Ms. Joseph reported seeing her mom
and dad do drugs; smoke marijuana and meth. Ms. Joseph that as a child, she
witnessed domestic violence between her parents and described her childhood
as a “okay, and a mix of everything.”

placed in foster care.

Ms. Joseph reported that she didn’t really use meth until her brother passed
away two years ago and then she got bad. Ms. Joseph stated that she and her

[Vol. 2 - 0018]



RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS
FC-S NO. 18-00280

Date: 2/13/2019

3.2

3.3

3.4

boyfriend, the father of all the children, were living at Weinberg village but were
evicted for non-payment of rent, about 8 months ago. Ms. Joseph admitted fo
domestic violence in the relationship between them and stated that father is a
trigger for her drug use, and Ms. Joseph is currently not in a relationship with
father. She reported using alcohol from the age of 17, but only drinks a few
times a year. Ms. Joseph reported smoking cigarettes, a pack a day since she

was 16-years-old, In 2016, she reported she began smoking ice and used daily,
A - r<roricd using

Vicodin pills for a couple of years, but denies any use since 20186.

Ms. Joseph did an assessment and went in to the
Women’'s Way program, but left after three days. She has stated that she is
willing to go back into Women’s Way. Ms. Joseph agreed with SW to make an
appointment with Women's Way as soon as possible.

During a home visit with Ms. Joseph on 01/25/2019, she disclosed that she
made contact with the Women's Way program but was denied an assessment
because Ms. Joseph had a history of entering their program and leaving the
program on three different occasions.

Alleged Natural Father: Edward Sellers

DHS has been unable to reach Mr. Sellers. It is reported by Ms. Joseph and her
family that Mr. Sellers is homeless and has no phone or address, however, the
DHS will continue to make efforts to locate and assess Mr. Sellers. DHS
received a reported that father was arrested on

History of assaultive behaviors/domestic violence (6)
Ms. Joseph reported there has been domestic violence between her and Mr.

Sellers and that she doesn’t want to be with him anymore. _

Mr. Sellers has not participated in an assessment interview with the DHS.

History of substance abuse (7)
Ms. Joseph admitted tc ongoing methamphetamine.

Mr. Sellers has not participated in an assessment interview with the DHS.
Mr. Sellers was arrested and charged with promoting a dangerous drug. On
1/23/19 he entered a No contest plea to Promoting a dangerous drug third
degree

Identified perpetrator (s) (8)
Mother-Melanie Joseph

Alleged Natural Father-Adam Sellers

10
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RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS
FC-8 NO. 18-00280
Date: 2/13/2019

3.5 Protective non-perpetrator(s) (9)
There is no protective non-perpatrator

3.6 Support system/Attempts to locate and place with family or friends (10)
Family finding was completed on 12/27/18. The department has utilized
placement with a family friend whom mother has identified as a placement.

3.7 Appropriate parenting skills (13)
Mother has not demonstrated appropriate parenting skills. She has not
participated in any recommended services to develop appropriate parenting
skills.

Mr. Sellers has not participated in an assessment interview with the DHS.

3.8 Psychological/developmental evaluation (5)
Ms. Joseph has been referred for a psychological evaluation.

Mr. Sellers has not participated in an assessment interview with the DHS.
4, UTILIZATION OF RECOMMENDED SERVICES (11)

THE SAFETY OF THE CHILD IS PARAMOUNT. WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE
SAFETY OF THE CHILD, reasonable efforts must be made to preserve the family
unit and prevent the removal of the child from the family home and to return the
child to a safe family home, by providing appropriate and available services to
the family in a timely manner.

(X) Reasonable efforts do not apply in this case as a finding of
Aggravated Circumstances was made by the court on

4.1 Service recommendations/progress by family

e Substance assessment and recommended services-no progress
Mother reported that Women's Way would not accept her into their program
due to previous treatment episodes at Women’'s Way. Mother was referred to
Po’ailani and Hina Mauka. Mother did not participate in assessments.
A referral to Hina Mauka was made on 2/13/19
+ Random drug monitoring-no progress
A referral to Hina Mauka was made on 2/13/19
s Comprehensive Counseling and Support Services-no progress
A referral to Catholic Charities was made on 11/5/18
» Parenting Classes-no progress
A referral to Catholic Charities was made on 11/5/18
» Domestic Violence support-no progress
Pending engagement in other services

11
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Date: 2/13/2019

e Psychological evaluation
A referral to Family Strengthening Center was made on 2/13/19 .

4.2 DHS efforts with Face to Face Visits with Child since the last court hearing.

Date of Name of child Location of visit, Name of SW Reasons for

Visit i.e. home, school, no monthly
office, others : SW visit

1/23/19 | Ariel Sellers MGM residence M. Taele

2/8/19 M.Taele

Ariel Sellers,

4.3 Other Efforts including visits with parents, resource parents, referrals done,
Ohana Conferences, family findings, placement with relatives, ICPC, phone calls, etc.

® @& o o & & o o

Phone calls to Waimanalo Health Center

Phone calls to Waimanalo Elementary School

Face to face meetings with resource caregivers

Face to face meetings with matemal grandmother

Ongoing communications with resource caregiver

Ongoing communications with maternal grandmother

Ongoing communications with EPIC Ohana Conferencing.

Ongoing attempts to communicate with Ms. Joseph: 1/22/19, 2/11/19 via
internet phone call.

5. PERMANENCY PLANNING (12)

5.1 X] Concurrent permanency plan is reunification and [X ] adoption
Or[ ]legal guardianship.

[ 1 NA (Family Supervision case)

5.2 DHS’ efforts to finalize the permanency plan

1.

The reasonable efforts made by DHS to finalize permanency for children
within the last twelve months:

placed in foster custody on 2/8/19.

Epic, Inc. to has completed preliminary family

12
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RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS
FC-S NO. 18-00280

Date: 2/13/2019

finding and has mailed out family connections letters to locate suitable
family members for potential permanency. '

DHS has been in contact with matemal family members who are
interested in placement, and permanency.

The continued safety cancems for children and continued need for out-
of-home placement.

DHS initially worked with Ms. Joseph to have
Ariel remain in the family home under court ordered family supervision.
Based on Ms. Joseph lack of motivation to participate in the family

DHS continues to have safety concerns with Ms. Joseph ability to
provide a safe family home RN

Father has not participated in any services with DHS. The department is
unable to assess him as having the ability to provide a safe family home
as he has not engaged with the department to date.

The extent of progress that each party has made to comply with the case
plan and the progress made to make the home safe.

Mother has not made any progress to comply with the family service
plan and address safety concemns.

Father has not make any progress to comply with the case plan.

The extent of progress each party has made to resolve the safety issues
that necessitated the initial and current need of out of home placement
for children.

Mother has not make any progress to resolve the safety issues. Mother
has increased her rigsk of being unable to provide a safely family home
and I Aric! Sellers were removed from the family home on
2/8/19.

Father has not made any progress to resolve the safety issues.

——

6.

If will not be returned to a safe family home indicate the permanency
goal for children and the projected date for achieving the permanency

13
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RE: JOSEPH/SELLERS, I
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Date: 2/13/2018

goal in the following order of preterence:

< Termination of parental rights is expected by October 2019
Placed for adoption by January 2020

L)

N
°oe

R/
0’0

.

< __ Referred for legal guardianship by

____Placed permanently with a fit and willing relative by or

___Placed in anocther planned permanent custody living arrangement
(non-relative) but only in cases where the department has
documented to the court a compelling reason for determining it would
not be in the best interest of the child to follow one of the three
specific options above by

» *
0‘0 ¢

[ ] 1f the Permanency goal is legal guardianship/permanent custody, the
CWS worker verifies that the child meets all of the following presumptive
eligibility requirements for kinship guardianship assistance payments:

a) that the prospective permanent caretaker meets the definition of
“kin”;

b) that the child resided with the prospective permanent kin
caretaker for at least 6 consecutive months prior to the award of
LG/PC; _ -

c) that the child was eligible for foster board payments during those
same 6 months; and

d) that the prospective permanent kin caretaker's home was
unconditionally licensed during those same 6 months.

7. If children are not being returned home, indicate all in-state and out-of-state
placement options reviewed and considered.

DHS will consider maternal and paternal relatives as appropriate. DHS will

consider current i!acement for iermanency. F

9. Iif children are currently living in a different state than the legal custodian,
indicate whether that current placement continues to be in the best interest
of children
Child currently living in the same state as both parents.

10. Efforts made to inciude and’inform children of the proposed permanent plan
or transition plan in a manner that was age appropriate.

Child is not age appropriate at this time.

11.1f child is at least sixteen years old, what services are needed to help
assist her transition from foster care into independent living.

14
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Not age appropriate at this time.
5.3 Compelling Reasons to waive requirement to file for motion for TPR.

It is too soon to consider TPR. Parents should be afforded the opportunity to
participate in services to address the safety concemns.

6. FAMILY’S ABILITY TO CHANGE (12) AND ASSESSMENT: (14)

- 6.1 Family’s demonstrated willingness and ability to resolve safety issues in tﬁe
home within a reasonable time frame. (12)

Ms. Joseph initially demonstrated an ability to be a protective parent by expressing her
willingness to agree and participate in an in-home safety plan. She has not
participated in services as recommended in the family service plan, and has admitted
to ongoing drug use. Ms. Joseph has not demonstrated her willingness or ability to
resolve the safety issues.

Mr. Sellers has not participated in any services with the DHS. He is aware thafjjjjj
B i cusiody as it has been reported that family members have informed
him, however he has not made any effort to participate in services with the department
to address the safety concerns.

6.2 Department’s decision regarding the service direction of the case and why
that decision is in the best interest of the child.

DHS is recommending continued Foster Custody of Ariel Sellers,
DHS believes it is in the best interest of

7. RECOMMENDATION:

Temporary foster custody of the child/ren. The home is unsafe
and temporary foster custody of the child is needed to protect the
child from imminent harm.

Foster custody of the children be awarded for

Ariel Sellers. The famny home is unsafe at this time, even with the
assistance of a service plan.

Foster custody of the child be contm
Sellers. I 1hc family home is unsafe at this
time even with the assistance of a service plan.

15
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Date: 2/13/2019

Family supervision of the child/ren be awarded. The home is
safe with a service plan.

Family supervision of the chlld/ren be continued. The home is
safe with a service plan.

Family supervision be revoked and case closed. The home s
safe without a service plan.

Termination of parental rights and an award of permanent
custody to the department or other appropriate entity. (Use of
this choice requires a full set of 14 factors) The home is unsafe.
The parents are not able now or in the foreseeable future to provide
a safe family home for the child/ren, even with the assistance of a
service plan. The permanent plan dated is in the best interest

of the child. The child, if over 14, agrees with the permanent plan.

Aggravated circumstances. The department believes aggravated
circumstances are present in this case. The depariment
recommends a finding by the court that reasonable efforts need not
be made in this case.

7.1 Other recommendations:

Foster Custody of be continued to DHS until Permanent Custody is
ordered.

Family Service Plan dated __11/02/2018 be ordered/continued
until the Permanent Plan is ordered.

The attached Family Service Plan dated be made an order of the court.

A periodic Review hearing be heard no later than

A permanency hearing be heard no later than

A Motion for TPR trial be set within the next 60 days after the Court made
a finding that aggravated circumstances are present.

Other:

Respectfuily submitted by

NQD@(M& Mz

cial Worket;East Oahu Child Welfare Services

Y~ 21139

\sjaele MS Date: 2/13/2019

Pamela‘ﬁakanelua, MSW Date: 2/13/19
DHS Supervisor, East Oahu Child Welfare Service

16
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41-1347 Kaltaniana ole Highway

1 . Waimadanalo, Hawai' § 96785-1247
WAIMANALD (808) 2587948 | Fax: (808) 259-7447
NEALTH CENTER email: whe@waimanaioheaith.org
weh: WaimanaioHealth.org

Ariel Sellers

2014
1170872016 10:30 AM
grandmocther
Wafi chiid

This 2 year cid femaie presents for weli child exem and diatrhea.

History of Present [liness:
1. well child exam
Ariel is here to establish cara. Aripl was 3 term birth afier s healihy pragnancy. Mother noted blood in the amuintic
fluid, but the doctors didn't seem too worried abaut i1, She had 4 routing nursesy stay. She has not been hospitatized
since. She has no serious ilinessas! She does wheeze with resgiratory infecticns. She has net had any serious injuries.
She was noted to have an asymynetsical kp. mother says, but doesn't recat! any particular special counseling abou
this. She does tend to drool aut of the lefi side of her mouth sometimes, Mother has been concerned shout her
development. Secause she oniy started walking irt the past 6 months, She dogan't talk very much, she will say Mom,
Dad, Auntie and Uncle, ball, poj, ausu, mum mor, mostly she just cries. She doesn't even just paint to what she
wants. She s only now starting to put words together in phrases. When she jumps, she only lifts one foot.off the
ground &t a Urna. She doés take her cwn clothes off. She ie presentiy having diarrhiea - she was staying with & cousin
an Saturday and Sunday, because mother was called away to atiend to her sick brother, and when mother picked her
up. she had dizrrbea. She voruted once. She is eating normaily, piayful and active, with no apparent change in.
gppetite, '
2. diarrhsa

intai Cornments: Pt here with imother for a wel child exam. Per mom pt having diatthes RO needed, pt due for Flu
- shot now. Per dociors orders pt received Q.25mi Fly shot in the right thigh M, dt Cred dudng shot Linst tolerated well
and feft by good congition. krifma

PROBLEM LIST:
No active prablems

Pediatric Social History (Reviewed, updated}
The patiant is right-handed.
Prefeired language is English. Language spoken at ome is Engish,

PRIMARY RESIDENCE . -0 .
Tha patient lives with grandmothar and 1 hrotheils} / C’S No / ,? ) 0 0)%
PARENT{S) OCCUPATION ' ) L=

5 0cCt STATESEXHBIT__ %

mo-horecare. da-custodial. .
PARENTS RELATHONSHIP Fer kleniification

not togethar FEB 268 fS:E 4
CHILD CARE/SUPERVIS CARE 7
CHILD CARE/SUPERVISORY CAR Clerk s ,,/L/

Mother. Grandparent(s) 7 dayis} par week.

SLEEPING HASHS:

Patient Doesnt steep with parents, Patient sleeps & misirum of 85 heuts nightly. Patiant sleens
theough dighd. Patient does not bave nightmiares or sieep probless,

Sellers, Aret P. 500000018106 2074 1170872016 10:30 AM 15

[Vol. 2 - 0032]



. Fax Server ' 117142018 5:11:35 PM PAGE 4/0@ Fax Server
. SLEEF CONCERN DETAIS.
Thers are no sleep concems.
HOME ENVIROMENT
Patient's neighborhoed is rural. Patient fives in single-family bome Pahient age of hame is unknown, Water is
chlornated. Watey is not fluoridated.

TOBACCO EXPOSURE

Ne passive smake exposure.

RELATHINSRHIPS

There afe no concerns about relations with family, friends, or othirs,
Patient has
ELBVIINATION

There are no biadder concerns. The patiant is toitet irained for bladder. The patient is not having problems with
wlacder toliet training.8ladder toflet trained &t 12 montis. There are na bowel concerns. The patient is toilet trained
for 8M.The patient is not having proklems with BM toiist training.Bowsa! foilet frained at 12 roonths.

ACTIVITY LEVEL

Thare are no activity or exercise concerns. Exardses > 20 hours perwesk,

Exercise inciudes plays outside, runs around at home.

Patient uses TV/computer 6 hours per day. Fatient doesi't have & TV in bedroom.

SAFETY

Doesn"t use bike heimat. Uses car seat: fate front The home has smoke detectors. o carbon monoxide detector at
fome. The hamie does not have radon prasent

No tirearms at home,

Thare s niot a pool or gpa at home. He/she hag pete at home: doge

EDUCATION

Attends will be sttending Waiivianalo Head Start.

Mutrition History

Batient is 38 WIC refarral

Usial intake: Patient has an adequate varied diet. There are no concarns with patients nutritior. Eats taiie fond.
Patent uses a botile, Patient uses a cup.

Liguids: Drinks 13-16 ouncss of milk daify, {Type of mitk: whalel. (Type of juice: assortad).  (Type of water: tapl.
Diet includes: 900 servings} of Tuits daily: G50 servinges} of vegetzhias daily: G.00 serving(s) of breac/cersal daily:
0.00 servingls of proteins dally; 0.00 serving(s) of dakvrcaichem daily. ‘

Medicatian Reconciliation
Medications reconciled today.

REVIEW OF SYSTEMS
System Neg/Pos Details

Constitusiional Negative Cecreased activity and fever

ENMT Negative Rhirorrhes

Respiratory Negative Cough ang wheezing.

G Positive Diarrbea, Vomiting.

Gi Negative Avdnimingl pain, constipaticn and decreased appstite,
GU Nigativa Dysutia,

tequeneritary Wegative - Pruritus and rash.

M3 Nagative Rone pain and joind pain.

Aflergic/immuno Nagative Facd allergies.

VITAL SIGNS

HEGHT
Selfers, Ariel P. 200000018106 [ 2914 1140872016 10:30 AW 203
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Thne - ft in on Last Measured  Height Position % . Measured By
TLGE AM 20 1136 888%  14/0872018 Lving . 91 XaYja Reyes-lenchanto

WEIGHT/ESA/EMI
Tirdia io oz kg Context % BMikg/m2 BSAm2  Messured By

11058 AM 3170 14.107  dressed without shees 91 1746 4.5% Katia Reyes-Lencharke

TEMPERATURE/PULSE/RESFIRATION

“Yime TermpF' Tenmp.C  TemipSite Pulse/min  Pattern Resp/rin Measured By
1105 AM 572 362 temporal 104 rogtiar 25 Katja Reyes-lenchanke
8 §‘n TR URKE

Exam Findings Details.

Consiiitionat ® Nourighment - overweight. OveraH agpeasrance - alder than stated age.
Congtituionst Normal Ng arute distress,

read/Face v Anfer:ar fontaret - Closed,

Head/Fane Normat Skutl - Norraal,

Fves Noirnal Conjunctiva - Right: Nonmat, Leff: Narmal Sciera - Right: Norma, Left:

Nerinal. Red reflexes - Sreserit and symimetiic bilateraliy: Pupit - Right:
Normal, Left Normal Ocuiar muscies - Right: Normal, Left Normat,

Fars Normat Insprection - Right: Noamal, Left. Nurmal, Canai - Righi: Normal, Lsft;
Normal TM - Right: Normal, Laft: Normai,
Masophanyny Normai Nares - Right: Normal, Left: Normal. Nesal mucosa - Normal.

Lips/teeth/gums - Nortai, Falate & uvula - Nosmial. Yonsils - Normal,
Oropharyog - Normai,

WNeck £xam Normal inspection - Normal. Range of motion - Normai,

Respiratory Normal Auscuitation - Nommal Cough - Absent, Effort - Normai.

Cardiovascuiar Normai Heart rate - Regulor rate. Rhythm - Regular, Murnurs - None.

Vaseidar Normai Fuises - Fernoral: Normal, Cars iary redill - less than 2 seconds.

Ahdomen " Normat Inspection - Normal. Auscuitation - Normal. Antetior paipation - Normal.
No abdor‘in & tenrterness.

Skin Normal General inspection - Normai,

pMuscuicszeietat Normal Hip - Right: Narmal, Left Normal.

Extremity Normal Mo cyanosis

Neurotogical Nermat DTRY - Notmal.

Psychiatriz Nermal Rehavior appropriate Yor age.

timmunizations:

Inemunization Statis Orderéd Date Completad Date

influenza, injectable, quadnvalent, preservative  Completed 11/08/2018 130 AM 11/8/2016 11:55:53 aM

free, spiit virus, §-3% mes, Fluzone Quiad Pad
2016-2547
G

Completed Orders {this encounter)

Order Details Interpretation Resuit
Physical activity assessmeny

Nytrition education

Assessmert/Pian
# Detail Type Description
1. Assessmant Encounter for child physical exam with abnooal f ndings {Z00.121).

Provider Plan - Growth reviewaed, nutritional counseling provided  Fsps \x«ﬂ G sweetenad beverages,
oftar only mitk end water, Discouraged french fries, Breaded and fred meais, Qravy on rine

Sefters, Arigt P. COOOUM a6 /2014, 1170872016 1630 AM 5
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and spreads on bread. Encourage reqular physical activity outdodrs when possible.

ASQ reviewed which was wril with some concarns in adaptive area, but there were
concens i conwmuniation and gross motar on office Denver - HXISS referraf made.
Immunizations reviewed, we wili wait to update based upon réfords froms De. Harpstrite
and WOIHC actipyretic dosages revised for weighi and age. Discussed regular densal
care, brushing, flossing and prescribed fluoride and refarred to Waimanalo Smiles clinic.
Age appropriate enticipatory guidance provided using 2 vear old handouwts a5 written plan
of cave, especially readi Ng to teddler, hedtime routines and battles, night terrors and night

mares.
Z, Assessment Bl pediatric. Sth percentite to less than 85% for age (Z63.52)
Fian Orders Today's instructions / counseding include(s) Nutrition aducation Physical activity
assassment
3. Assessment Diarrhes, unspecified type (R19.7L
impression Generally heaithy todsler with 2 days of didrhes, cne episede of vomiting, narmai

appetite, no fever or other associater! Hlness symptoms,

no decreased urine ouipisl o decreased activity o suggest dehydration.

On exami she has pe suppurstive sequelae, no lower respiratory tract fingings of rales,

thonehi of increased wark of breathing, no peritoneal signs of rebound téndetnass, point

tiaderness, masses or abnormal howat saurnds, nG meningitin signs af nuchal rigridity,

vomiting, rdabiity and 0o constitutionat signs of ancrexia, lethargy, togicty.

Maost Bikely viral, self imited infection for whith no spezific treativient indicated..
Provider Plan  Reassured that this is mast Bkely seif fimited, vival in eticlogy, but that there i< a heed to
monitor fram mement (o mornént for new or worrisome svrntporns and {0 reiura pon
Rast
Fiuids, reviewed ORT and disorhea dist, aspecially the use of probiotics, of sweet potate,

banana and gusva.
Reviewed the-signs of “surgical” abdomen inchuding focal pain, extrema tendarness, refusal
o walk, pain with xanping, et

4. Assessmet Developmeantal delay {R62.50),
frpression Passad MCHATY
Actually passed ASQ, but mother reports delays in cammunication and gross motor.
Olsserved 10 have words, 1o phrases, no poainting
Anxiaus child who is difficuit to essess untii she warms.,
Provider Plan  Referred o HKISS

5. Assessment  Asymmetry of face {067 0}
imprassion Only 2ppears o involve the left side of the lip, no involvement of the muscles of the eyeiid,
' or the nasolabbial skin fold.
Mother recalls this was from birth. but ne cardiology referrat was incicated.
Provider Plan  Advised mother that { wiil tesearch this and get back (o her once wa receive recrods from

previous PP,

Started Medication Directions Stopped

11082018 Luprofen 100 3.5 mi by Oral route every 8
ma/S mb oval hours pro fever
sushensian

1170872016 Multivitaming With  Chiew and swaliow oiie febiet-

Saliers, Ariel R 000000013106 [IF2512 11/08/2016 10:30 AM 455
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Fluoride 825 mg  dally
chewabie tabler -

Waimanalo Hagith Center - $1-1347 Kaleaianz ol Hwy. ~ Waimanaio, HI 987951247 ~ Ph (308) Z50-7948 ~ Fax (608)
2859-7447

Electronicsily stgnad by Cavel H. Titcomb M0, on 11730/2098 0531 AN

sesiers, et . 00000015106 [Jevva 11mereone w030 av s
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STATE OF HAWAII CASE NUMBER
FAMILY COURT OF THE EXHIBIT LIST
FIRST CIRCUIT FC-S No. 18-00280
IN THE INTEREST OF Jacquelynn Levien, CASA

COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES PROGRAM
4675 Kapolei Parkway

Kapolei, Hawaii 86707

(808) 954-8124

ARIEL SELLERS, Born on || N | NI 2014;

DATE OF HEARING(S)/PREPARING CLERK(S): ) JUDGE BODE A. UALE
February 26, 2019, 8:30 a.m. K. Siobal Presiding
EXHBITNO. | o ._| o w| % z DATE
W e w < |4
L%ENCT "DFE;’E 5822| 2z%| £ gg DESCRIPTION OF EXHIBIT -
: Lé [=X3] w 3 = = z T
CASA's S © OTHER COMMENTS
/ Transmittal Memorandum with the Court Appointed
1 ‘ Special Advocate's First Report to the Court dated
February 19, 2019.
—eee——————————— |
FAMILY COURT
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY FIRST F!HCUIT CCURT
oAt
) LOCATION OF EXHIBITS fLED

\QD Attached O other ‘-%‘ o'clock, J
O shelfNo. _FEB TT—
O code No. . 7
DATE RECEIVED W

PAGE 1 K. Siobal

OF 1 PAGES Clerk
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First Judicial Circuit — Juvenile Client Services Branch - Specialized Services Section
THE JUDICIARY + STATE OF HAWATI'l « Ronald T.Y. Moon Kapolei Courthouse - 4675 Kapolei-Parkway

KAPOLEI, HAWALI'l 86707 « TELEPHONE (808) 954-8190 « FAX {808) 954-8187 » www courts.state hi.us
Nathan D. Foo
SGCIAL SERVICES MANAGER

Lori Ann M. Okita
CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Cheryl S. Higuchi
COURT ADMINISTRATOR

Cheryl R. Marlow
DEPUTY CHIEF COURT ADMINISTRATOR

COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATES PROGRAM
TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM

TO: Dennis Casiro, Court Officer
Michael Domingo, DAG
Maili Taele, DHS SW

Meclanie Joseph, Mother

Korrine Oki. Mother’s Attorney = o
Adam Sellers, Father :f,’ “a,
Jacquelynn Levien, CASA to ?:::;
Daisy Hartsfield. CASA Program Autorney — M=
; = - v Pl
’ - ..,..l__c_ <y
FROM: Jessie U. Addison e
- . . SETCy
CASA Program Social Worker Yo L
o =&

==

DATE: February 19, 2019 ' _
I o seccers; [N

RE:
FC-S No. 18-00280

ENCLOSED ARE THE FOLLOWING:

Court Appointed Special Advocate's First Report to the Count.

TRANSMITTED TO YOU:

FOR YOUR APPROVAL )
FOR YOUR INFORMATION ) FOR YOUR FILES
() FORFILING
)
)

( PER YOUR REQUEST
(
FOR SIGNATURE AND RETURN (
( ) FOR CORRECTIONS
(

FOR SIGNATURE AND FORWARD
FOR REVIEW AND COMMENT PER OUR CONVERSATION

) SEE RFMARKS BELOW
REM;—\RI.’\'S: /TC_‘S—/ —N;"'- /?Z?Z,‘%‘D -
CAHY—  eaind
@br laentitication -
Recd_FEB 26,4019 20
Yo
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Jacquelynn Levien. CASA

Court Appointed Special Advocates Program
4675 Kapolei Parkway

Kapolei, HI 96707

Telephone: (808) 954-8124

Court Appointed Special Advocate for Children

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of ) FC-S No. 18-00280

)
R ) COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL
] ) ADVOCATE’S FIRST

) REPORT TO THE COURT
ARIEL SELLERS, )
Bron on ||| G—_ 204 )

) HEARING DATE: February 26. 2019
I ) TIME: 8:30 a.m.
| )

)

PRESIDING JUDGLE

COURT APPOINTED SPECIAL ADVOCATE’S FIRST REPORT TO THE COURT

DATE OF CASA APPOINTMENT: 11/7/18

TYPE OF CASE: Threat of abuse, threat of neglect

TYPE OF HEARING: Periodic Review

TOTAL NUMBER OF MONTHS IN FOSTER PLACEMENT:
Asto | NG Aric!: 1 week (since 2/8/19)
.

CASA’s Exhibit No. 1
[Vol. 2 - 0046]



NUMBER OF MONTHS IN CURRENT-FOSTER PLACEMENT:
As to _Ariel: [ week (since 2/8/19)

CASA'S RECOMMENDATION REGARDING LEGAL STATUS OF CASE:
Continue foster custody to the DHS.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

Continue foster custody to the DHS.

2

Continue supervised visits with mother.

[F)

A referral be made for [|JjjArie! to participate in therapy.
SUMMARY OF CASA'S FINDINGS:

.|
.
I o1 admiltted using
.|

On 10/29/18. DHS received a report of threat of abuse and threat of neglect to |||l
_.—‘\riel {age 4) due to Mother’s use of methamphetamines. On
10/30/18, DHS placed | Aric! in Family Supervision in the home of Maternal
Grandmother, Barbara Kumai, in Waimanalo, which is where they had been living.

At the 11/7/18 hearing. Mother stipulated to foster custody and tamily supervision.
Alleged Father, Adam Sellers, did not appear.

During the first week of January 2019, Maternal Grandmother’s boyfriend, who lives in

the house with Maternal Grandmother, [l Aricl, and two others (bovfriend s adult son and

2
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tus girlfriend), was seriously injured in a motorcycle accident in Waimanalo and was taken to the
hospital, where he underwent several surgeries over the course of the next few wecks. Maternal
Grandmother, RCG., [|JJl2!! informed this writer that Maternal Grandmother was spending
a lot of time at the hospital as a result. RCG ||jjjilircported that Mother was taking care of
-Ariel without Maternal Grandmother’s supervision as a result

On 2/3/19, the CASA Program filed a Motion for Immediate Review due to concerns that
mother was roaming in Waimanalo with known drug users in the presence of Ariel. In addition,
mother had not participated in any services and was spending nights at maternal grandmother’s
home. On 2/8/19, the DHS assumed foster custody of || llAric! and placed them with
RCGs Lehua & Isaac Kalua. The motion was heard on 2/11/19 and was granted. .
ASSESSMENTS:

CHILDREN:

L‘J | | ‘ | | ‘ |
\
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Ariel Scllers, age 4:

HOME/PLACEMENT:

This writer visited Ariel at Maternal Grandmother’s home in Waimanalo on 11/16/18 and
1/25/19. Ariel is a very friendly, talkative. and energetic girl. She is very comfortable around
strangers, and immediately referred to me as “Aunty.” She loves to play with her toys and with
her new puppy (when she was living with Maternal Grandmother). Maternal Grandmother
mentioned that she bcli‘éves Arnel may be developmentally or cognitively “slow,™ though in the
iimited time this CASA has spent with Ariel, no obvious issues were observed. At Grandma’s
house, Ariel. shared a bedroom with [} which they keep very clean and neat. After -
Ariel were placed with RCG on 2/8/19, this CASA visited them at RCG’s house on 2/11/19.
Ariel was having a tough time with structure, as it seems she did not have any rules or
boundaries at Grandma’s house and was permitted to eat cereal. candy, and other sugary foods
I | o notcrving when this CASA visited,
but RCG reported that when Grandma visited on 2/10/19. Ariel screamed and cried and had to be

torn away from her in order for Grandma to leave.

n
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EDUCATION:

On 2/11/19, RCG reported that on 2/12/19 she would be taking Ariel to be assessed at
Waimanalo Elementary to have placement for school.

HEALTH:

Ariel had a physical exam bel’_‘orc she was placed with RCG on 2/8/19. At the time of the
exam she had a mild skin rash. No other issues were reported.

MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS:

There are no service providers at this time.

VISITATION:

Ariel currently has scheduled visitation with Mother. This writer suggests scheduling
visitation with Grandma at an appropriate time in the future.

CHILD’S WISHES:

Ariel expressed to this writer that she wants to return to Grandma’s house.

6

[Vol. 2 - 0051]



[Vol. 2 - 0052]



PARENTS:
Melanice Joseph, mother:

At the 11/7/18 hearing. Mother stipulated to ||| G =i
supervision of [ <. I
I | (othcr has expressed willingness to enter

rehab programs but has not done so, nor has she taken any steps necessary to reunite [

B A cic! vere taken into DHS custody and placed with RCG, Mother

did not show up for her scheduled visitation on 2/11/19.
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Adam Scllers, alleged natural father:

Mr. Sellers did not appear in court for the hearing on 11/7/18. Mr. Sellers was reportedly
arrested on 12/6/18 for promotion of a dangerous drug in the third degree. He has reportediy

since been released and has been seen in Waimanalo.

PARENTS COMPLIANCE/NON-COMPLIANCE TO SERVICE PLANS/COURT'S

Y

ORDERS:

Mother has not participated in any services as of this writing.
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES:

This CASA continues efforts 1o communicate with the DHS.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH:

N/A

WOULD THIS CASE BENEFIT FROM FACILITATIVE/CONSULTATIVE SERVICES:

An Ohana Conference was scheduled for 2/14/19; however, it was cancelled due to FPIC
not being able to contact and confirm with mother and maternal grandmother.
CHILDREN'S PARTICIPATION IN COURT:

EDUCATIONAL STABILITY:

I - 5ot vl

in school.

LEGAL DOCUMENTS:

N/A

CASA FOLLOW UP PLANS:

This writer will continue to monitor the children’s safety and wellbeing.
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DATED: Kapolei. Hawaii. ___February 19. 2019

Aaequelynn Levien
'AS/A Guardian Ad Litem

~

1 H
. . . o
((\T\?L\fﬁﬂt w LA ‘[UM-‘{}WJ

Retiewed by Jessie U. Addison
CASA Program Social Worker

< /L —

Reviewed by™Wmphay M. Champathong
CASA Progragy Manager
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Person's Interviewed

Ariel Sellers
riel Sellers
Ariel Sellers

Contact Report
aLERS / JOSEPH/FC-S 18-002
11/2/2018 To 2/19/2019

Title/Relationship

Date(s) of
Contact
11/16/2018
1/23/2019
2/1172019

stete civil anc/or criminal iaw.

Method of Contact

Home Visit
Home Visit
Home Visit

Lauren Carter Caseworker [1/8/2018 Telephone Contact
Lauren Carter Caseworker 11/16/2018 Telephone Contact
Lauren Carter Caseworker 12/6/2018 Telephone Contact
Lauren Carter Caseworker 12/21/2018 Telephone Contact
[Lauren Carter Cascworker 1/2/2019 Telephone Contact
[Lauren Carter Caseworker /412019 Email
Lauren Carter Caseworker 1/25/2019 Telephone Contact
[auren Carter Caseworker 1/28/2019 Meeting/conference
- Maili Taele Caseworker 1/29/2019 Telephone Contact
Maili Taele Caseworker 1/30/2019 Telephone Contact
Maili Taele Caseworker 17312019 Telephone Contact
Maili Taele Caseworker 211172019 Meeting/conference
[ehua and [saac Kalua [nterested Party 11/29/2018 Home Visit
.ehua and [saac Kalua Interested Party 12/19/2018 Home Visit
[.ehua and [saac Kalua [nterested Party 1/16/2019 Home Visit
Lehua and [saac Kalua [nterested Party 2/11/2019 Home Visit
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 11/16/2018 Home Visit
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 12/10/2018 Telephone Contact
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 12/18/2018 Telephone Contact
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 1/16/2019 Telephone Contact
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 1/2372019 Flome Visit
Barbara Kumai Maternal Grandmother 11/13/2018 Telephone Contact
Pam Nakanclua DHS Supervisor i1/15/2018 Telephone Contact
Pam Nakanelua DHS Supervisor 2/8/2019 Telephone Contact
2/19/2019 This report contains confidential information. Unautherized dissemination or publication of this report may be a violation of

Only CASA prograr persannel or its designees may possess or use this repor[Vol. 2 - 0056]
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KORRINE S.S. OKI 7379
P.O. Box 894668 I3 HAY 15 PHIR: 27
Mililani, Hawaii 98789
Telephone: 292-0028 \M‘WM

J. GAMAD
Court-Appointed Attorney for Mother_.- CiF oK

IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280

EX PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN
TIME FOR HEARING ON MOTION
TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL;
DECLARATION OF KORRINE S.S.;
OKI; ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE
MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME

FOR HEARING ON MOTION

TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

ARIEL SELLERS :

Born on 2014;

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I )
)
)
)

EX PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME FOR HEARING ON MOTION
TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Comes now, KORRINE S.S. OKI, court appointed attorney for Mother, Melanie
Joseph and moves this Honorable Court for an order to shorten time for hearing on her.
Motion to Withdraw as Counsel.

This Motion.is made pursuant to Rule 6 and 10, Hawaii Family Court Rules and
the Declaration of KORRINE S.S. OKI, which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.

Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13, 2019.

——
RECE“’ED ¥ KORRINE S.S. OKI

MAY 13 208
ALCRUIT

RT, FIRSTSUDIC
FARIYCO [Vol.2-0058] |
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAI

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280

]
]
ARIEL SELLERS
Born on

)

;

) DECLARATION OF KORRINE S.S
)  OK
)

)

)

)

)

2014:

DECLARATION OF KORRINE S.S.0Ki

|, KORRINE S.S. OKI, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the court appointed attorney for Mother MELANIE JOSEPH, am competent
to testify hereto and make the following statement based on my own personal
knowledge or upon information and belief where stated.

2. Declarant was appointed as Mother’s attorney on November 7, 2018.

3. Declarant has decided not to renew to her contract for services as a court
appointed attorney representing parents.

4. Declarant's current contract expires on June 30, 2019.

5. Declarant believes it would be in Mother's best interest to have a new attorney
appointed for her.

I, KORRINE S.S. OKI, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is
accurate and correct.

Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13, 2019.

e —

KORRINE S.S. OKI

2
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

In the Interest of

I
ARIEL SELLERS,

Born on

2014;

N S St N s N S e S N

STATE OF HAWAII

FC-S No. 18-00280

ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE
MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME
FOR HEARING ON MOTION
TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME FOR
HEARING ON MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Upon review of the Ex Parte Motion to Shorten Time For Hearing on the Motion for

Immediate Review and the Declaration of Korrine S.S. Oki attached thereto, and good

cause appearing therefor;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that said Ex Parte Motion

to Shorten Time For Hearing on the Motion to Withdraw as Counsel is GRANTED, and

that said Motion may be heard before the Presiding Judge, Family Court of the First

Circuit, State of Hawaii, in her Courtroom at 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

at 8:30 a.m., on May 23, 2019.

Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii,

MAY 152018

yBe GRG—

JUDGE OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT

BODE A. UALE

[Vol. 2 - 0061]



DINVZ-OF HAWAL
FILED
KORRINE S.S. OKI 7379
P.O. Box 894668 ' dIIHAY IS PMI2: 29
Mililani, Hawaii 98789 _
Telephone: (808) 292-0028 (et
_ J. GAMAD
Court-Appointed Attorney for Mother i ERK
IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of ) FC-S No. 18-00280

)

) MOTION TO WITHDRAW

) AS COUNSEL; DECLARATION
ARIEL SELLERS ) OF KORRINE S.S. OKI; NOTICE
Mzom; )  OF MOTION; CERTIFICATE OF

) SERVICE
. )

) Hearing Date: May 23, 2019

) Hearing Time: 8:30 a.m.

)

MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL

Comes now, KORRINE S.S. OKI, court appointed attorney for Mother, Melanie
Joseph, and moves this Honorable Court for an order permitting her to withdraw as
counsel of record for Ms. Joseph.

This motion is brought pursuant to Rule 6 and Rule 87(b)(2), Hawaii Family Court
Rules and is based upon the Declaration of Korrine S.S. Oki, attached hereto and made
a part hereof and such other and further evidence as may be presented at the hearing

for this motion.

RECEIVED®
‘MAY 13 2019

FAMILYCOURT, FIRSTJUDICAL IRCUT
Vol.2-0062]  |(p
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Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13. 2018.

& —

KORRINE §.S. OKI
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

in the Interest of ) FC-S No. 18-00280

)
. )
I ) DECLARATION OF
ARIEL SELLERS, ) KORRINE S.S. OKI
Born on [N 2014 )
I )
I )

)

)

)

DECLARATION OF KORRINE S.S. OKI

|, KORRINE S.S. OKI, hereby declare as follows:

1. | am the court appointed attorney for Mother MELANIE JOSEPH, am competent
to testify hereto and make the following statement based on my own personal
knowledge or upon information and belief where stated.

2. Declarant was appointed as Mother's attorney on November 7, 2018.

3. Declarant has decided not to renew to her contract for services as a court
appointed attorney representing parents.

4. Declarant's current contract expires on June 30, 2019.
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5. Declarant believes it would be in Mdher's best interest to have a new attorney
appointed for her.
I, KORRINE S.S. OKI, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is accurate
and correct.
Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13, 2019.
1

KORRINE S.S. OKI
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT
STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of FC-S No. 18-00280

NOTICE OF MOTION

ARIEL SELLERS,

Born on

)
)
)
)
)
2014; )
)
)
)
)
)

NOTICE OF MOTION

TO: Michae! Domingo Jessie Addison
1001 Kamokila Blvd., Ste. 211 4675 Kapolei Parkway
Kapolei, Hawaii 96707 Kapolei, Hawaii 96707
Deputy Attorney General CASA social worker

Melanie Jospeh .
41-558 Mekia Street
Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED that the foregoing Motion to Withdraw as
Counsel will be heard on the 23rd day of May of 2019 at 8:30 a.m. in the Family Court,
Kapolei Court Complex, 4675 Kapolei Parkway, Kapolel, Hawaii 96707 or as soon

thereafter as counsel may be heard.

Dated: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13. 2019.
/?/Z..—-—--'“

KORRINE S.S. OKI

5
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IN THE FAMILY COURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

In the Interest of

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ARIEL SELLERS,

Born on 2014;

N et N N e S St N S gt

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing document will be

duly served on the following parties as indicated below:

Michael Domingo, DAG Court Jacket
Family Law Division

Jessie Addison Court Jacket
CASA social worker

Melanie Joseph US Mail
Mother

DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii, May 13, 2018S.

VV

KORRINE S.S. OKI
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A/

... FRMILY gauar
 FIST CIRCUIT Coumt
CLARE E. CONNORS 7936 STATE OF HAWAL

Attorney General
201 Hﬂjg3 Pﬂ 2: 07

MICHAEL V. DOMINGO 8143 M C;"’“
Deputy Attorney General FRED.__ " ASTILLO
Department of the Attoxney CLERK -
General, State of Hawailil

Kapolei Building

1001 Kamokila Blvd., Suite 211

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707

Telephone: 693-7081

Attorneys for Department of
Human Services

IN THE FAMILY CCURT OF THE FIRST CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAITI

In the Interest of FC-S Nc. 18-00280
R ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD
] PROTECTIVE ACT

ARIEL SELLERS, I ] EXHIBIT "A"
Born on [N 2014 o U

JUDGE : (goon_ VAR

DATE: May 23, 2019
8:30 a.m.

ORDERS CONCERNING CHILD PROTECTIVE ACT

The following parties were present:

(
{
(

] Melanie Joseph , mother :
] Adam Sellers . father of i ;
]

DA Maili Taele ? , DHS social worker ;
» EY

Also present were:

[k} _k109¢f&4‘_ é:i;\ , counsel for mother ;
(1 _ , counsel for father ;
~N __/szcmr 'k: A\LL'\ ; Wl(:(;r ;
(] . ;
[ﬁd Jessie Addison , CASA program social worker ;

N Jacguelynn Levien, CASA , guardian ad litem CASA ;
[X]Z¥ELE,{:L; K. Y ong com | , deputy attorney general .

[Vol. 2 - 0069] loa_



s
&

FC-S No. 18-00280

The following parties were not present at the hearing:

Melanie Joseph who was defaulted at the hearing on February
26, 2019 and the default is continued;

.Adam Sellers who was/were not served,
however, a reasonable effort has been made to locate
him/her/them and it would not be in the best interests of the
child(ren) to postpone the proceedings until service can be
completed;

Unknown Natural Father who was/were not served,
however, a reasonable effort has been made to locate
him/her/them and it would not be in the best interests of the
child(ren) to postpone the proceedings until service can be
completed;

who was/were excused;

Melanie Joseph for whom three calls were
made with no response [ ] and were reserved;
Adam Sellers for whom three calls were
made with no response DK} and were reserved;
Unknown Natural Father for whom three calls were

made with no response [ and were reserved.

Based upon the record and/or the evidence presented, the Court

finds that:

l;L Under the circumstances that are presented in this case, DHES

B
s
 E

£ 7
F o

has made reasonable efforts to finalize the permanency plan
which in this case is [X] reunification [ ] permanent out of
home placement;

Each party present at the hearing understands that unless the
family is willing and able to provide the child(ren) with a
safe family home, even with the assistance of a service plan,
within a reasonable period of time stated in the service plan,
their parental and custodial duties and rights shall be
subject to termination; :

Each term, condition, and consequence of the service plan
dated [ 1] as modified, has been
explained to and is understood by each party present at the
hearing;

I . icl's date of entry into foster care was
February 9, 2019;

The child(ren)'s current placement is safe and appropriate;

The projected date for [X] reunification [X] adoption
[ ] legal guardianship [ ] permanent custody is November 2019;

The parties [ ] have made progress toward resolving the
problems that necessitated placement [X] have not made
progress toward resolving the problems that necessitated

2
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FC-S No. 18-00280

placement;

The current resource family was given actual notice of this
hearing [ ] by written notice [ ] when they were present at
the last court hearing;

The child/ren in foster care was/were given actual notice of
this hearing [ ] by written notice [ ] when they were present
at the last court hearing;

was/were served with a summons and
certified copy of the petition in open court;

The DHS has made reasonable efforts to complete or have the
child({ren) 's parents complete:
the medical information form for father;
the medical information form for mother;

the medical records release form for father;
the medical records release form for mother; and
a signed release from mother to receive a copy of all
of her medical records relating to the birth of the
child({ren};

[ e N W W |
— s

___ The Indian Child Welfare Act ("ICWA") does not apply to this
case because no party to this case has indicated that the
child/ren is/are an Indian child/ren and no information has
been discovered that suggests that the child/ren is/are an
Indian child/ren;

__ Based upon the report (s} submitted pursuant to HRS § 587A-7
and 587A-18 and the record herein, there is an adequate basis
to sustain the petition in that the child(ren) is/are a
child(ren) whose physical or psychological health or welfare:
has been harmed or is subject to threatened harm by the acts
or omissions of the child(rxen)'s family;

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY CORDERED THAT:

The above-named child{ren) and parties come/s under the
exclusive jurisdiction of the Family Court pursuant to HRS §
571-11(9) and HRS § G587A-5;

} [ ] Family Supervision is continued;
[X] Foster custody is continued;
[ ] Permanent custody is continued;

The service plan dated [ 1] as modified,
is ordered by the Court and attached as EXhlblt *AY and made
a part of this order;

[Vol. 2 - 0071]



FC-S No. 18-00280

I

All parties are ordered to appear at a 2? periodic review
hearlng 4 permanency hearing on M~ o7—tD at

- e .m., before the presidin udge;
' P J ] 9 (g,.\_\—\ uue&b@ib\““\
:3 All partles are ordered to appear at a [ peff&i&b%%¥%ew

hearlng permanency hearing on /“ e |

.M. fore the re91d1n judge, as to [74 Adam
Sellers
The DHS report and plan are due on /C> ){;'“167 and

the GAL report is due on (O - ~ ~15 ;

S All prioxr consistent orders shall remain in full force and
effect until further order of the Court;

Any psychological ox psychiatric evaluations prepared in
connection with this matter, shall only be distributed to the
DHS social worker, the Deputy Attorney General, the Guardian
Ad Litem, and counsel for the parents. The evaluation or copy
of the evaluation shall not be provided to the parents or any
other party without prior authorization from the Court;

The DHS social worker is authorized to release copies of the
psychological and/or psychiatric evaluations to service
providers on this case;

All parties are ordered to appear at a trial on
at ; pretrial statements, exhibit lists and
witness lists are due by ;

is/are defaulted for failure to
appear and notice of future hearings is waived;

The entry of default against is
set aside prospectively only, provided that, no prior orders
are set aside;

may be permitted reasonable
supervised or unsupervised visitation with the child(ren) at
the discretion of the DHS in consultation with the guardian ad
litem ("GAL");

The child's/children's parent/parents is/are ordered to remain
in the family court waiting room until they are provided with
a filed copy of this order;

é The DHS' oral motion to serve Adam Sellers _

is A VA A
-

.. The DHS is authorized rve [ | Adam Sellers [ ] -
I - oublication;
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FC-S8 No. 18-00280
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DATED: Kapolei, Hawaii,

[Vol. 2 - 0073]



STATE OF HAWAII
FAMILY COURT OF THE
FIRST CIRCUIT

-'. CASE NUMBER

EXHIBIT LIST
FC-8 No.

18-00280

In the Interest of

ARIEL SELLERS,

Born on

2014 ;

MICHAEL V. DOMINGO 8143
Deputy Attorney General
Kapolei Building

Kapolei, Hawaii 96707
Telephone: 693-7081
Counsel for DHS

1001 Xamokila Blvd., Suite 211
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11 >(< Certificate of Live Birth for Ariel Pilialoha Sellers
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13 >< Short Report to Court, dated May 7, 2019
, SOH, Department of Education Prior Written Notice of
14 X Department Action re: Ariel Sellers, dated April 23, 2019
)
l Conference Annocuncement re: Ariel Sellers, dated April 12,
15 )ﬁ 2019
J SOH, Department of Education Prior Written Notice of
16 7 gée%anment Action re: Ariel Sellers, dated November 29,
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Conference Announcement re: Ariel Sellers, dated
17 November 21, 2018
] Student Enroliment Form re: Ariel Sellers, Waimanalo
18 X School
{
L D] ——
X
29 X I
l Hoomau Home Visiting Intake Assessment re: Lehua &
21 X Isaac Kalua, referral date February 13,2019
i
’ Hina Mauka Client Non-Participation [n Drug Monitoring
22 }( %He;tatlon/Assessment re: Melanie Joseph, dated March 1,
Hina Mauka DHS Referral for Assessment & Ongoing
23 X Monitoring Services re: Melanie Joseph, referral date
February3, 2019
“Caonfirmed” Transmission Report re: continued service
24 >< plan, dated March 6, 2019
\ Hina Mauka DHS Referral for Assessment & On’aoin
25 Monitoring Services re: Melanie Joseph, dated March 6,
X 2019 (New Client)
) Hina Mauka DHS Referral for Assessment & Ongoing
26 l Monitoring Services re; Melanie Joseph, dated and faxed
March 6, 2019 (Re-Reterral)
Hina Mauka DHS Referral for Assessment & Ongoing
27 Monitoring Services re: Melanie Joseph, dated March 6,
) 2019 andtaxed March 8, 2019 {Re-Referral)
‘ Letter to Melanie Joseph, dated March 5, 2019 from Amy
28 )( Nakanishi and Robyn Kadokawa, Catholic Charities Hawaii
|
‘ Letter to Maile Taele re: Melanie Joseph, dated March 5
29 2019 from Amy Nakanishi and Robyn Kadokawa, Catholic
\ Charities Hawaii
I Letter to Melanie Joseph, dated February 21, 2019 from
30 Amy Nakanishi and Robyn Kadokawa, Catholic Charities
\ Hawaii
. ! Family Prog{ams Hawaii, Notification of Psychological
31 i Evaiuation Appointment re: Melanie Joseph, date of
notification March 20, 2019
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Family Prog{ams Hawaii, Notification of Psychological
32 Evaluation gomtment re: Melame Joseph, date of
notification February 19, 2
Ohana Time éOT& Observation Form re: Melanie Joseph,
33 dated April 25, 2019
Email to Maili Taele from Lehua Kalua re: info on visitations,
34 }/ dated March 9, 2019
\
s X I
% Y o
N
\ Case View re: Adam D. Sellers, last update February 19,
37 /< 2019
\ EPIC Ohana Conferencing, Joseph Ohana Conference
38 / Summary, dated March 12, 2019
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